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BEFORE 

THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD 

In The Matter of The Application of Scioto 

Farms Solar Project, LLC, for a Certificate of 

Environmental Compatibility and Public Need 
For The Construction of a Solar Powered 
Electric Generation Facility in Wayne 

Township, Pickaway County, Ohio 

)
)

)
)
)

) 

Case No. 21-868-EL-BGN 

 

 

AMENDED NOTICE OF SCIOTO FARMS SOLAR PROJECT, LLC TO TAKE  

DEPOSITION OF INTERVENOR SUZANNAH EBENHACK 

 

 

Pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code 4906-2-18, please take notice that Applicant Scioto 

Farms Solar Project, LLC (“Scioto Farms”) will take the oral deposition under oath of Intervenor 

Suzannah Ebenhack, 28620 Ebenhack Road, Circleville, Ohio 43113 on February 14, 2023, beginning 

at 12:00 p.m. and continuing until complete.  

The deposition will be taken via video at 203 South Scioto Street, Circleville, Ohio 43113. 

The video deposition will be taken upon oral examination (as if on cross-examination) before an 

officer authorized by law to administer oaths and to take depositions. Parties are invited to attend and 

to cross-examine. 

Respectfully submitted on behalf of: 

SCIOTO FARMS SOLAR PROJECT, LLC 

  
Dylan F. Borchers 

Sommer L. Sheely 
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP 

100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH 43215-4291 
Telephone: (614) 227-2300 

Facsimile: (614) 227-2390 
E-mail: dborchers@bricker.com 

 ssheely@bricker.com  

mailto:dborchers@bricker.com
mailto:ssheely@bricker.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Dep-

osition was served via electronic mail upon the parties of record listed following parties listed below 

by electronic mail, this 10th day of February 2023. 

  

Sommer L. Sheely 
 

Robert Eubanks 

Werner Margard  
Shaun Lyons 

Assistant Attorneys General 
Public Utilities Section 
30 E. Broad St., 26th Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215 
robert.eubanks@OhioAGO.gov 
werner.margard@OhioAGO.gov 

shaun.lyons@OhioAGO.gov  

Counsel for Staff of the Ohio Power Siting 

Board 
 

Jack A. Van Kley  

Van Kley Law, LLC 
132 Northwoods Blvd., Suite C-1 

Columbus, Ohio 43235 

jvankley@vankley.law  

Counsel for Thomas E. and Scarlett 
Ebenhack, Wesley and Suzannah M. 
Ebenhack and Thomas J. Ebenhack 

Robert A. Chamberlain 

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
P.O. Box 910 

Circleville, Ohio 43113 

tchamberlain@pickawaycountyohio.gov 

Counsel for The Board of Trustees of Wayne 
Township, Pickaway County, Ohio 

Chad A. Endsley  

Ohio Farm Bureau Federation 
280 North High Street 

Columbus, OH 43218-2383 
cendsley@ofbf.org  

Counsel for Ohio Farm Bureau Federation 

 

 

Robert Dove  
Kegler Brown Hill + Ritter Co., L.P.A. 

65 E State St., Ste. 1800 
Columbus, OH 43215-4295 

rdove@keglerbrown.com  

Counsel for the International Brotherhood of 
Electrical Workers, Local 575 and Ohio 

Partners for Affordable Energy 
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